By the Lord Lieutenant and Council of Ireland CLARENDON.

TATHEREAS by an Act of Parliament passed in the third and fourth year of the reign of Her present Majesty, entitled "An Act to "amend the law relating to Court Houses in "Ireland," it is amongst other things enacted, That it shall and may be lawful to and for the Lord Lieutenant or other Chief Governor or Governors of Ireland, by and with the advice of the Privy Council, to order or direct, that the Court of Quarter Sessions, Civil Bill Court, Court of Registration of Votes, or other Court, to be holden before any Justices of the Peace, or Assistant Barrister for any county in Ireland, shall hold its sittings, and do and transact all the business, civil and criminal, of such Court, in any Court House situate in a county adjoining to the county for which such Court may be so holden, and not distant more than one mile from the common boundary thereof; and such Court shall therenpon have power to use such Court House for all or any of the purposes aforesaid, and to cause to come and call before it therein all Sheriffs, Clerks of the Crown and Peace, and other to the county for which such Court may be Court is established in the town of Charlemont,

holden; and all jurors, witnesses, Parties, and persons shall be bound to attend such Court such Court House; and any prisoners committed or remanded by such Court, or attending such Court for trial, may be lawfully confined under the order of such Court, or for the space of twenty-four hours previously to its sitting, in any prison or place of confinement, at a convenient distance from such Court House, in the county in which such Court House is situate, although such Court shall be then held, or such sitting as aforesaid shall be had for the adjoining county; and that all matters and things whatsoever done by such Court in such Court House, under the authority of said Act, shall be valid and effectual in the law, to all intents and purposes whatsoever, as if the same were done and transacted in some Court House situate within the county to which the same may relate; and all sheriffs and other persons having the custody or charge of any such Court House shall at all times when required permit the use thereof for the purposes of said Act:

And Whereas a Memorial has been presented to Us from certain Magistrates of the countres Officers and Ministers of Justice, of or belonging Armagh, setting forth that a Petty Sessions'

in the county of Armagh, which town is situate on the verge of the county of Armagh, separated from the town of Moy, in the county of Tyrone, by the river Blackwater, in which there is a large and commodious Court House, with a Lock-up attached, in which Petty Sessions are held for the district of Moy, and which Court House is not more than a quarter of a mile distant from the place in which the Petty Sessions are held in Charlemont; that the place in which the Petty Sessions are held in Charlemont is in every way inadequate for such a purpose, and that it is in a state of dilapidation and ruin, and without a Lock-up attached, and that there is no other place in the village which could be procured for such purposes, and therefore praying that We would be pleased, under the provisions of the Act aforesaid, to direct that the Petty Sessions of Charlemont district, in the county of Armagh, may be held in the Court House of Moy, in the county of Tyrone:

Now We, the Lord Lieutenant, by and with the advice of Her Majesty's Privy Council, do hereby order and direct, that the Court of Petty Sessions for the district of Charlemont, in the county of Armagh, to be holden before any Justices of the Peace for the county of Armagh aforesaid, shall hold its sittings, and do and transact all the business of such Court, in the Court House in which Petty Sessions are held for the district of Moy, in the county of Tyrone.

Given at the Council Chamber in Dublin, the 29th day of March, 1848.

Maziere Brady, C. Leinster. Edward Meath.
Cloncurry. Talbot, &c. F. Blackburne.
T. B. C. Smith. L. Perrin. T. F. Kennedy.

Richd. W. Greene. James H. Monahan.